

No. 17-965

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL., *petitioners*

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, ET AL., *respondents*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* EVAN MCMULLIN,
ANNE APPLEBAUM, MAX BOOT, LINDA CHAVEZ,
ELIOT COHEN, MINDY FINN, JULEANNA GLOVER,
NORMAN ORNSTEIN, MICHAEL STEELE,
CHARLIE SYKES, AND JERRY TAYLOR
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

R. REEVES ANDERSON
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
370 Seventeenth St.
Suite 4400
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 863-1000

JOHN B. BELLINGER, III
Counsel of Record
ELLIOTT C. MOGUL
KAITLIN KONKEL
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
john.bellinger@arnoldporter.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. EO-3 contravenes the prohibition on nationality-based discrimination that Congress, with support from almost all Republicans, adopted in 1965.....	5
A. Congress intended to eliminate “all vestiges of discrimination against any national group” from our immigration system	6
1. Members of both parties, and Republicans in particular, strenuously repudiated the discriminatory policies that predated the 1965 Act	7
2. The 1965 Act rectified missteps in U.S. immigration policy	12
3. The principles underlying the 1965 Act are now fundamental to our national identity	16
B. EO-3 runs afoul of Congress’s nondiscrimination guarantee.....	18
II. The President may not substitute his alternative policy judgments for Congress’s comprehensive statutory immigration scheme...	21
Conclusion	29
Appendix.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Aiken Cty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	26
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	4, 22
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010)	25
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889)	13
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	4
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	14
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	28
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	26–27
<i>Head Money Cases</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884)	4
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	28
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	4, 5
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	15

<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	27
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	20–21
<i>Olsen v. Albright</i> , 990 F. Supp. 31 (D.D.C. 1997).....	12
<i>State v. Trump</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 1140 (D. Haw. 2017)	2
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	27
<i>United States v. Witkovich</i> , 353 U.S. 194 (1957).....	26
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	25
<i>Wong Wing Hang v. INS</i> , 360 F.2d 715 (2d Cir. 1966)	12
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
U.S. Const. art. I, §§ 8, 9	4
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1152(a)(1)(A).....	2, 3, 5, 21
§ 1182(a)(1)(A).....	22
§ 1182(a)(2)(A).....	22
§ 1182(a)(3)(A)(i)	22
§ 1182(a)(3)(B)(i)	23
§ 1182(a)(3)(B)(iii)	23
§ 1182(a)(3)(B)(iv)	23
§ 1182(a)(3)(B)(v).....	23
§ 1182(a)(3)(B)(vi)	23
§ 1182(a)(3)(D).....	22
§ 1182(a)(4).....	22

8 U.S.C. (cont'd)	
§ 1182(a)(10)(C).....	22
§ 1182(f).....	5, 19, 24
§ 1185(a)(1).....	5, 20
§ 1187(a)(12).....	24
§ 1187(a)(12)(B).....	24
§ 1202(b).....	23
§ 1202(c).....	23
§ 1202(d).....	23
§ 1361.....	23
§ 1735(a).....	23
§ 1735(b).....	24
Act of April 27, 1904, ch. 1630, 33 Stat. 394 (1904).....	13
Act of April 29, 1902, ch. 641, 32 Stat. 176 (1902).....	13
Act of February 5, 1917, ch. 29, 39 Stat. 874 (1917).....	14
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 411, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996).....	23
Chinese Exclusion Act of 1882, ch. 126, § 1, 22 Stat. 58 (1882).....	13
Geary Act of 1892, ch. 60, 27 Stat. 25 (1892).....	13
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 633, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996).....	20
Immigration Act of 1924, ch. 190, 43 Stat. 153 (1924).....	14
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952).....	15

Magnuson Act of 1943, Pub. L. No. 78-199, 57 Stat. 600 (1943).....	15
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, § 103, 119 Stat. 231 (2005).....	23
Scott Act of 1888, ch. 1064, 25 Stat. 504 (1888).....	13
USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 411, 115 Stat. 272 (2001).....	23
Visa Waiver Program Improvement and Terrorist Travel Prevention Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-113, § 203, 129 Stat. 2242.....	24
Legislative Materials	
111 Cong. Rec. 21,589 <i>et seq.</i> (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 68-350 (1924).....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 89-745 (1965).....	6, 16
H.R. Res. 683, 112th Cong. (2012).....	17
S. Res. 201, 112th Cong. (2011).....	16
Executive Materials	
Exec. Order No. 12,172, 44 Fed. Reg. 67,947 (Nov. 28, 1979).....	25
Exec. Order No. 9066, 7 Fed. Reg. 1407 (Feb. 19, 1942).....	15
Proc. 5517, 51 Fed. Reg. 30,470 (Aug. 22, 1986).....	25
Proc. 9645, 82 Fed. Reg. 45,161 (Sept. 24, 2017).....	2, 25
Other Authorities	
Michael Gerson, <i>Trump’s Half-Baked Travel Ban Is a Picture of American Shame</i> , Wash. Post (Jan. 30, 2017).....	17
2 Abraham Lincoln, <i>To Joshua F. Speed, in Collected Works of Abraham Lincoln (Roy Basler ed. 1953)</i>	18

Ronald Reagan, <i>Remarks on Signing the Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986</i> , 22 Weekly Comp. Pres. Docs. 1533 (Nov. 6, 1986)	18
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	18
